Regulator. It represents the contractual maturity of financial liabilities, calculated
based on cash flows relating to the repayment of the principal and interest
amounts at balance date.

Financial liabilities 2024 payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease liabilities – buildings  9,642  24,188  20,208  54,038
Lease liabilities – motor vehicles  2,134  3,407  -   5,541
Trade and other payables  13,569  -   -   13,569
Total  25,345  27,595  20,208  73,148

Financial liabilities 2023 payable in
 <1 year 1–5 Years >5 Years Total

$000 $000 $000 $000
Lease liabilities – buildings  8,068  13,865  463  22,396
Lease liabilities – motor vehicles  1,715  2,145  -   3,860
Trade and other payables  15,113  -  -   15,113
Total  24,896  16,010  463  41,369

63NHVR ANNUAL REPORT   2 0 2 3 –2 4

(d) Market risk
The Regulator does not trade in foreign currency and is not exposed to
commodity price ranges. The Regulator is only exposed to interest rate risk
through cash deposited in interest bearing accounts.

(e) Interest rates sensitivity analysis

Financial
instrument

Carrying
amount

2024 interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash
equivalent  127,344  3,744  129,019  6,290  135,240
Potential
impact  (1,273)  (1,273)  1,273  1,273

Financial
instrument

Carrying
amount

2023 interest rate risk

-1% +1%
Profit Equity Profit Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash
equivalent  133,845  8,862  123,937  11,538  128,482
Potential
impact  (1,338)  (1,338)  1,338  1,338

Disclosure – Interest rates
Interest rate exposure only relates to interest earning on cash balances. An
interest rate risk of 1% has been adopted as this represents the most probable
move in the Reserve Bank rate over the next 12 months.

(f) Cash balance breakdown by use:

2024 2023

$000 $000

Cash reserves (policy mandated)  27,033  33,805
Allocated unspent capital  9,196  9,750
Quarantined unspent funding  22,119  23,195
Allocated unspent projects  31,956  36,752
Unallocated funds  37,040  30,343
Total  127,344  133,845

Note 27  Transition of state jurisdictions for NSW and QLD
The transitions have been treated as a restructure of administrative
arrangements under AASB 1004 Contributions, with all transitioned assets and
liabilities recognised at transition dates at fair value in accordance with NHVR’s
accounting policies. The net difference has been taken to equity as a Transition
Reserve. A summary of the transitioned assets, liabilities and equity is as follows:

On the 20th April 2024, activities conducted by Transport & Main Roads QLD
(TMR) under the Heavy Vehicle National Law (HVNL) and Heavy Vehicle